purchases and the aggregate amount to be spent in a year. The following items 

are not subject to competitive bidding pursuant to § 103 of the General 

Municipal Law: purchase contracts under twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.) 

and public works contracts under thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000); 

emergency purchases; certain municipal hospital purchases: goods purchased 

from correctional institutions; purchases under State and County contracts; and 

surplus and secondhand purchases from another governmental entity. 

B. The decision that a purchase is not subject to competitive bidding will be